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David E. Leta (1937) 
Jeffrey D. Tuttle (14500) 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
15 W. South Temple, Suite 1200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Telephone: (801) 257-1900 
Facsimile:  (801) 257-1800 
Email: dleta@swlaw.com 
 jtuttle@swlaw.com  
 
Counsel for RaPower-3, LLC 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION 

 
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
RAPOWER-3, LLC, INTERNATIONAL 
AUTOMATED SYSTEMS, INC., NELDON 
JOHNSON, and ROGER FREEBORN, 
 
   Defendants. 
 

NOTICE OF LIMITED 
APPEARANCE 

 
Case No. 2:15-cv-00828-DN-EJF 

 
Judge David Nuffer 

 
Magistrate Judge Evelyn Furse 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that David E. Leta, Jeffrey D. Tuttle, and the law firm of Snell 

& Wilmer L.L.P. hereby enter their limited appearance as counsel1 for RaPower-3, LLC (“RP3”) 

for the purpose of providing this Court with the positions of RP3 as a debtor and debtor in 

possession in bankruptcy,2 and to appear at any hearings in connection with the same.  By this 

limited appearance, RP3 does not consent to the jurisdiction of this court and reserves any and all 

rights. 
                                                 
1 Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. has filed a application to be employed as general bankruptcy counsel for RP3 in 
the pending Bankruptcy Case (defined below).  The application is pending. 
2 On June 29, 2018, RP3 filed a chapter 11 petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court District of 
Utah, Central Division, Bankruptcy Case No. 18-24865 (the “Bankruptcy Case”), and is a debtor-in-
possession in the Bankruptcy Case. 
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DATED:   July 19, 2018. 
 

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
 
 
 /s/ David E. Leta     
David E. Leta (UT Bar #1937) 
Jeff Tuttle (UT Bar #14500) 

 
            Bankruptcy Counsel for RaPower-3, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on July 19, 2018, I filed the foregoing electronically through 
the CM/ECF system, which caused the following parties or counsel to be served by electronic 
means, as more fully reflected in the Notice of Electronic Filing: 

 
 Eric G. Benson  

ebenson@rqn.com,mmartin@rqn.com,docket@rqn.com 
 Joshua D. Egan  

joshua.egan@me.com 
 Erin Healy Gallagher  

erin.healygallagher@usdoj.gov,central.taxcivil@usdoj.gov,russell.s.clarke@usdoj.gov 
 Daniel B. Garriott  

dbgarriott@msn.com,lrevels@nsdplaw.com 
 Justin D. Heideman  

jheideman@heidlaw.com,lalvidrez@heidlaw.com,sfowlks@heidlaw.com,wpoulsen@hei
dlaw.com 

 Christopher S. Hill  
chill@kmclaw.com,tsanders@kmclaw.com 

 Erin R. Hines  
erin.r.hines@usdoj.gov 

 John K. Mangum  
john.mangum@usdoj.gov,valerie.maxwell@usdoj.gov,CaseView.ECF@usdoj.gov 

 Byron G. Martin  
bmartin@strongandhanni.com,intakeclerk@strongandhanni.com,agarcia@strongandhann
i.com 

 Christopher R. Moran  
christopher.r.moran@usdoj.gov 

 Steven R. Paul  
spaul@nsdplaw.com 

 Stuart H. Schultz  
sschultz@strongandhanni.com,intakeclerk@strongandhanni.com 

 Denver C. Snuffer , Jr 
denversnuffer@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
 

 /s/   Wendy H. Kalawaia    
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